

No. A22-0288

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN SUPREME COURT**

City Bella Commercial, L.L.C., et. al.,

Respondents,

vs.

City Bella on Lyndale,

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
COMMUNITY ASSOCIATIONS INSTITUTE**

Karl J. Yeager (#179115)
Julia J. Nierengarten (#391851)
Meagher & Geer, P.L.L.P
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Phone: (612) 338-0661
Email: kyeager@meagher.com
Email: [jniengarten@meagher.com](mailto:jnierengarten@meagher.com)

*Attorneys for Appellant
City Bella on Lyndale*

Anthony T. Smith (#313646)
Smith Jadin Johnson, PLLC
7900 Xerxes Ave. S. #2020
Bloomington, MN 55341
Phone: (952) 388-0289
Email: asmith@sjjlawfirm.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Community Associations Institute*

Mark W. Vyvyan (#280070)
Christian V. Hokans (#400377)
Fredrickson & Byron, P.A.
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Phone: (612) 492-7000
Email: mvyvyan@fredlaw.com
Email: chokans@fredlaw.com

*Attorneys for Respondents
City Bella Commercial, L.L.C., et. al.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

ANALYSIS.....2

 I. MCIOA’S SEVERANCE PROVISION IS UNAMBIGUOUS AND
 CONTROLS IN ALL MATTERS INVOLVING THE SEVERANCE OF
 REAL PROPERTY FROM A CIC.....2

 A. The Relevant Statutory Provisions.....2

 B. Relevant Canons of Statutory Construction.....6

 C. Any Attempt by a CIC to Sever Real Property Must Comply with
 MCIOA’s Severance Provision.....11

 II. PUBLIC POLICY REQUIRES THAT THE AMENDMENT PROVISION
 NOT BE ALLOWED TO BE USED TO CIRCUMVENT THE MORE
 STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS IN THE SEVERANCE PROVISION.....15

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF BRIEF LENGTH.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>City of Chicago, Illinois v. Fulton</i> , 141 S. Ct. 585 (2021).....	9
<i>ILHC of Eagan, LLC v. Cnty. of Dakota</i> , 693 N.W.2d 412 (Minn. 2005).....	6
<i>Marks v. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 875 N.W.2d 321 (Minn. 2016).....	6
<i>Nielsen v. 2003 Honda Accord</i> , 845 N.W.2d 754 (Minn. 2013).....	7
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 950 N.W.2d 65 (Minn. 2020).....	9
<i>United States v. Goodner Bros. Aircraft</i> , 966 F.2d 380 (8th Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Van Asperen v. Darling Olds, Inc.</i> , 254 Minn. 62, 93 N.W.2d 690 (1958).....	6
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	9
STATUTES AND RULES	
Minn. Stat. § 515B.1-103.....	3
Minn. Stat. § 515B.1-104.....	3, 16
Minn. Stat. § 515B.2-101.....	2
Minn. Stat. § 515B.2-105.....	3
Minn. Stat. § 515B.2-118.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 515B.2-124.....	<i>passim</i>
Minn. Stat. § 515B.3-112.....	3
Minn. Stat. § 645.26.....	7
